months ended 30 November 2005, the financial statements for the year ended 31 May 2006 and the

preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet at 1 June 2005 (the Group’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, comparative information for the six months ended

30 November 2005 and financial statements for the year ended 31 May 2006, the Group has adjusted

amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with UK GAAP.

An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to IFRSs has effected the Group’s financial position and

financial performance is set out in the tables and the notes that accompany the tables in Note 15. There are

no material differences between the cash flow statement presented under IFRSs and the cash flow

statement presented under UK GAAP.

Mattioli Woods
P e n s i o n  C o n s u l t a n t s

30

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements (continued)

15. Reconciliations between UK GAAP and IFRS

15.1 Reconciliation of equity at 1 June 2005

UK GAAP Notes 4 & 5

Format Note 1 Note 2 & 3 IAS38 IFRS

1 June IAS1 IAS37 Intangible 1 June

2005 Reformat Provisions assets 2005

£ £ £ £ £

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 224,630 – – (2,219) 222,411

Intangible assets 4,695,220 – – 7,144 4,702,364

Total non-current assets 4,919,850 – – 4,925 4,924,775

Trade and other receivables 2,765,864 – 9,209 – 2,775,073

Cash and cash equivalents 1,381,461 – – – 1,381,461

Total current assets 4,147,325 – 9,209 – 4,156,534

Total assets 9,067,175 – 9,209 4,925 9,081,309

Equity

Issued capital 50,000 – – – 50,000

Retained earnings 2,680,694 – (31,380) 4,925 2,654,239

Total equity 2,730,694 – (31,380) 4,925 2,704,239

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities 8,225 – – – 8,225

Provisions and other liabilities 47,966 (47,966) – – –

56,191 (47,966) – – 8,225

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 593,711 – – – 593,711

Current income tax liabilities 592,666 – – – 592,666

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 5,000,000 – – – 5,000,000

Bank overdraft 93,913 – – – 93,913

Provisions and other liabilities – 47,966 40,589 – 88,555

6,280,290 47,966 40,589 – 6,368,845

Total liabilities 6,336,481 – 40,589 – 6,377,070

Total equity and liabilities 9,067,175 – 9,209 4,925 9,081,309

Mattioli Woods
P e n s i o n  C o n s u l t a n t s

31

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements (continued)

15.1 Reconciliation of equity at 1 June 2005 (continued)

Notes:

1.  Under IFRS format £47,966 of client claim provision classified within provisions for liabilities and

charges under UK GAAP has been re-classified as a provision within current liabilities.

2. Under IFRS format £9,209 of clawback provision netted off against trade receivables under UK GAAP

has been re-classified as a provision within current liabilities.

3. Under IAS37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, a provision is required where

there is a present obligation as a result of a past obligating event. A provision for dilapidations of

£31,380 on the Group’s former offices at Watling House, Hinckley has been recognised within current

liabilities.

4. Under IAS38 Intangible Assets, software with a net book value of £2,219 has been reclassified as

intangible assets.

5. Under IAS38 Intangible Assets, salary costs of £4,925 incurred developing internally generated

software have been capitalised as intangible assets.

Mattioli Woods
P e n s i o n  C o n s u l t a n t s

32

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements (continued)

15.2 Reconciliation of equity at 30 November 2005

Notes 6, IFRS at
UK GAAP Notes 1, 7 & 8 Note 9 30 Nov

Format 2 & 3 Note 4 Note 5 IAS38 IFRS2 2005 Note 10 IFRS
30 Nov IAS1 IAS12 IAS37 Intangible Share-based before IAS8 30 Nov

2005 Reformat Taxation Provision assets payments Restatement Restatement 2005
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Assets
Property, plant

and equipment 388,766 – – – (9,285) – 379,481 – 379,481

Intangible assets 5,405,891 – – – (162,740) – 5,243,151 – 5,243,151

Deferred income tax assets – – 4,667 – – – 4,667 – 4,667

Total non-current assets 5,794,657 – 4,667 – (172,025) – 5,627,299 – 5,627,299

Trade and other receivables 3,057,835 12,050 – – – – 3,069,885 – 3,069,885

Cash and cash equivalents 3,028,215 – – – – – 3,028,215 – 3,028,215

Total current assets 6,086,050 12,050 – – – – 6,098,100 – 6,098,100

Total assets 11,880,707 12,050 4,667 – (172,025) – 11,725,399 – 11,725,399

Equity
Issued capital 170,455 – – – – – 170,455 – 170,455

Share premium 5,378,162 – – – – (57,011) 5,321,151 – 5,321,151

Reserves – – 1,156 – – 68,714 69,870 2,000,000 2,069,870

Retained earnings 3,474,747 – 3,511 (81,380) (172,025) (11,703) 3,213,150 (2,000,000) 1,213,150

Total equity 9,023,364 – 4,667 (81,380) (172,025) – 8,774,626 – 8,774,626

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax

liabilities 8,225 – – – – – 8,225 – 8,225

Provisions and

other liabilities 222,934 (86,816) – 50,000 – – 186,118 – 186,118

231,159 (86,816) – 50,000 – – 194,343 – 194,343

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 669,054 – – – – – 669,054 – 669,054

Current income tax liabilities 306,486 – – – – – 306,486 – 306,486

Interest-bearing loans

and borrowings 1,200,000 – – – – – 1,200,000 – 1,200,000

Bank overdraft 450,644 – – – – – 450,644 – 450,644

Provisions and other liabilities – 98,866 – 31,380 – – 130,246 – 130,246

2,626,184 98,866 – 31,380 – – 2,756,430 – 2,756,430

Total liabilities 2,857,343 12,050 – 81,380 – – 2,950,773 – 2,950,773

Total equity and liabilities 11,880,707 12,050 4,667 – (172,025) – 11,725,399 – 11,725,399

Mattioli Woods
P e n s i o n  C o n s u l t a n t s

33

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements (continued)

15.2 Reconciliation of equity at 30 November 2005 (continued)

Notes:

1. Under IFRS format £47,966 of client claim provision classified within provisions for liabilities and

charges under UK GAAP has been re-classified as a provision within current liabilities.

2. Under IFRS format £38,850 of deferred consideration classified within provisions for liabilities and

charges under UK GAAP has been re-classified as a provision within current liabilities.

3. Under IFRS format £12,050 of clawback provision netted off against trade receivables under

[…]

7. Under IAS38 Intangible Assets, salary costs of £3,173 incurred developing internally generated

software have been capitalised as intangible assets during the period.

8. Under IAS38 Intangible Assets, amortisation of client portfolios of £28,212 is charged in the period.

Amortisation of £151,910 has been recognised in prior periods.

9. IFRS2 Share-based Payments requires the recognition of the cost of share based payments, resulting

in £57,011 of non-employee share option costs being capitalised against the share premium account,

and £11,703 of employee share option costs being recognised in the income statement.

10. In accordance with IAS8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, an

adjustment has been made to recognise a Capital Redemption Reserve of £2,000,000 at 30 November

2005.

Mattioli Woods
P e n s i o n  C o n s u l t a n t s

34

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements (continued)

15.3 Reconciliation of profits for the six months ended 30 November 2005

UK GAAP Notes 3 & 4 Note 5

format Note 1 Note 2 IAS38 IFRS2 IFRS

30 Nov IAS12 IAS37 Intangible Share-based 30 Nov

2005 Taxation Provisions assets payments 2005

£ £ £ £ £ £

Revenue 3,605,970 – – – – 3,605,970

Employee benefits expense (1,471,890) – 3,173 (11,703) (1,480,420)

Other administrative expenses (1,022,854) – (50,000) – (1,072,854)

Depreciation and amortisation (41,924) – – (28,212) – (70,136)

Operating profit before

financing costs 1,069,302 – (50,000) (25,039) (11,703) 982,560

Financial income 32,174 – – – – 32,174

Financial expenses (76,760) – – – – (76,760)

Net financing costs (44,586) – – – – (44,586)

Profit before tax 1,024,716 (50,000) (25,039) (11,703) 937,974

Income tax expense (307,574) 3,511 – – – (304,063)

Profit for the period 717,142 3,511 (50,000) (25,039) (11,703) 633,911

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 717,142 3,511 (50,000) (25,039) (11,703) 633,911

Mattioli Woods
P e n s i o n  C o n s u l t a n t s

35

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements (continued)

15.3 Reconciliation of profits for the six months ended 30 November 2005 (continued)

Notes:

1. Under IAS12 Income Taxes, for employee share-based payment transactions the difference between

the tax base of the employee services received to date (being the amount of taxation the authorities

will permit as a deduction in future periods) and the carrying value of nil, is a deductible temporary

difference which results in a deferred tax asset. A deferred tax credit of £3,511 relating to employee

[…]

share option costs recognised in the income statement has been recognised in the income

statement.

2. Under IAS37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, a provision is required where

there is a present obligation as a result of a past obligating event. A provision of £50,000 for

dilapidations on the Group’s offices at Grove Park, Leicester is recognised within non-current

liabilities.

3. Under IAS38 Intangible Assets, £3,173 of salary costs incurred developing internally generated

software have been capitalised as intangible assets.

4. Under IAS38 Intangible Assets, amortisation on client portfolios of £28,212 is recognised in the

period.

5. IFRS2 Share-based Payments requires the recognition of the cost of share based payments, resulting

in £11,703 of employee share option costs being recognised in the income statement.

Mattioli Woods
P e n s i o n  C o n s u l t a n t s

36

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements (continued)

15.4 Reconciliation of equity at 31 May 2006 and 1 June 2006

UK GAAP Notes 1, Notes 6 & 7
Format 2 & 3 Note 4 Note 5 IAS38 IFRS
1 June IAS1 IAS12 IAS37 Intangible 1 June

2006 Reformat Taxation Provisions assets 2006
£ £ £ £ £ £

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 398,566 – – – (8,070) 390,496

Intangible assets 5,816,630 – – – 19,340 5,835,970

Deferred income tax assets 2,676 – 14,270 16,946

Total non-current assets 6,217,872 – 14,270 – 11,270 6,243,412

Trade and other receivables 5,092,503 12,674 – – – 5,105,177

Cash and cash equivalents 441,160 – – – – 441,160

Total current assets 5,533,663 12,674 – – – 5,546,337

Total assets 11,751,535 12,674 14,270 – 11,270 11,789,749

Equity
Issued capital 170,455 – – – – 170,455

Share premium 5,321,151 – – – – 5,321,151

Fair value and other reserves 2,080,417 – 14,270 – – 2,094,687

Retained earnings 2,111,662 – – (50,000) 11,270 2,072,932

Total equity 9,683,685 – 14,270 (50,000) 11,270 9,659,225

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities – – – – – –

Provisions and other liabilities 152,842 (58,399) – 50,000 – 144,443

152,842 (58,399) – 50,000 – 144,443

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,193,196 – – – – 1,193,196

Current income tax liabilities 374,107 – – – – 374,107

Bank overdraft 347,705 – – – – 347,705

Provisions and other liabilities – 71,073 – – – 71,073

1,915,008 71,073 – – – 1,986,081

Total liabilities 2,067,850 12,674 – 50,000 – 2,130,524

Total equity and liabilities 11,751,535 12,674 14,270 – 11,270 11,789,749

Mattioli Woods
P e n s i o n  C o n s u l t a n t s

37

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements (continued)

15.4 Reconciliation of equity at 31 May 2006 and 1 June 2006 (continued)

Notes:

1. Under IFRS format £47,966 of client claim provision within provisions for liabilities and charges

under UK GAAP has been re-classified as a provision within current liabilities.

2. Under IFRS format £10,433 of deferred consideration classified within provisions for liabilities and

charges under UK GAAP has been re-classified as a provision within current liabilities.

3. Under IFRS format £12,674 of clawback provision netted off against trade receivables under UK

[…]

difference which results in an additional deferred tax asset of £14,270 recognised in equity.

5. Under IAS37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, a provision is required where

there is a present obligation as a result of a past obligating event. A provision of £31,380 for

dilapidations on the Group’s offices at Watling House, Hinckley has been released against

dilapidation costs incurred during the period, and a provision of £50,000 for dilapidations on the

Group’s offices at Grove Park, Leicester has been recognised within non-current liabilities.

6. Under IAS38 Intangible Assets, software with a net book value of £8,070 has been reclassified as

intangible assets.

7. Under IAS38 Intangible Assets, salary costs of £6,345 incurred during the period developing

internally generated software have been capitalised as intangible assets.

Mattioli Woods
P e n s i o n  C o n s u l t a n t s

38

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements (continued)

15.5 Reconciliation of profits for the year ended 31 May 2006

UK GAAP Note 3

Format Notes 1 & 2 IAS38 IFRS

31 May IAS37 Intangible 31 May

2006 Provisions assets 2006

£ £ £ £

Revenue 7,572,845 – – 7,572,845

Employee benefits expense (3,278,024) – 6,345 (3,271,679)

Other administrative expenses (1,954,805) (18,620) – (1,973,425)

Depreciation and amortisation (169,184) – – (169,184)

Operating profit before financing costs 2,170,832 (18,620) 6,345 2,158,557

Financial income 103,731 – – 103,731

Financial expenses (94,010) – – (94,010)

Net financing costs 9,721 – – 9,721

Profit before tax 2,180,553 (18,620) 6,345 2,168,278

Income tax expense (674,585) – – (674,585)

Profit for the period 1,505,968 (18,620) 6,345 1,493,693

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 1,505,968 (18,620) 6,345 1,493,693

Mattioli Woods
P e n s i o n  C o n s u l t a n t s

39

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements (continued)

15.5 Reconciliation of profits for the year ended 31 May 2006 (continued)

Notes:

1. Under IAS37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, a provision is required where

there is a present obligation as a result of a past obligating event. A provision of £50,000 for

dilapidations on the Group’s offices at Grove Park, Leicester has been recognised within non-current

liabilities.

2. Under IAS37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets a provision for dilapidations on